
32 - Revised Exhibit 2 - Luminous Technology Group Inc. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. 7979 Revised 1 of 4 

 

AMENDMENT #6 TO VENTURA COUNTY 

CONTRACT No. 7979 To 

Professional Services 

 
 
The County of Ventura (County) and Luminous Technology Group, Inc. hereby agree 
that the agreement identified as Ventura County Contract No.7979, as amended, is 
amended, effective July 1, 2023, as follows: 

 
1. The Contract is extended through September 30, 2023. 

 
2. The Contract not to exceed amount is eliminated.   

  
3. Attachment A - Services is replaced in its entirety with the attached “Attachment 

A - Services.”   
 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
COUNTY OF VENTURA     LUMINOUS TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. 

 
 
             
Authorized Signature    Authorized signature 
 
             
Printed name      Printed name 
 
             
Title       Title 
 
             
Date       Date 
 
             
       Authorized signature 
 
             
       Printed name 
 
             
       Title 
 
             
       Date 

 
 



32 - Revised Exhibit 2 - Luminous Technology Group Inc. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. 7979 Revised 2 of 4 

 
Attachment A – Services 

 
RESPONSIBILITITES  
County may require information technology consulting services as identified in written 
project assignments executed by the County Health Care Agency Chief Information 
Officer or his or her authorized representative. This Contract is not an order.  
 
County will ensure Contractor personnel have access to the appropriate County systems, 
staff, and resources to successfully execute the objectives of each project assignment. 
Contractor will ensure its Contractor personnel have access to the appropriate systems 
and resources to successfully execute each project assignment.  
 
COMPENSATION  
Contractor will be compensated based on the following hourly rate schedule. 
 

Cerner Role/Skill-Set 
Luminous 

Rate Range 
($ / hour) 

Cerner Integration Analyst $100-135 
Cerner Lab Interfaces Analyst $100-130 
Cerner EDW developer $120-160 
Cerner Solution Architect $110-145 
Cerner Integration Architect $110-145 
Clinical Consultant $90-135 
Senior Clinical Consultant $100-150 
Cerner Analyst $95-135 
Senior Cerner Analyst $105-150 
Cerner Trainers $80-120 
CCL Analyst $90-135 
Senior CCL Analyst $100-150 
Manager/Director of Clinical Systems/Informatics $125-160 
Cerner Developer - Mpages, FHIR, etc. $95-125 
Revenue Cycle Consultant - Patient Accounting $105-145 
Revenue Cycle Consultant Charge Services $100-145 
Cerner Ambulatory Consultant $100-145 
Senior Cerner Ambulatory Consultant $110-160 
Cerner Access Management $110-145 

 
 
 



32 - Revised Exhibit 2 - Luminous Technology Group Inc. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. 7979 Revised 3 of 4 

Non-Cerner/General IT Skill-set 
Luminous 

Rate Range 
($ / hour) 

Data Architect $125-160 
Database Administrator  $95-135 
SQL Report Writer/Data Analyst $85-110 
Business Intelligence Analyst $85-125 
EDW/ETL Developer $90-125 
Data Engineer  $100-135 
Data Scientist  $100-135 
Security Engineer/Architect $110-140 
IT Project Manager  $100-125 
Senior IT Project Manager $110-150 
Software Developer  $95-125 
Business Analyst  $85-125 
Quality Assurance Engineer  $70-100 
Web Developer  $75-100 
Help Desk Support $50-80 
VMWare/VDI Engineer $90-140 
Desktop Field Technician $70-90 
Business Systems/Applications Analyst $85-125 
Financial System Analyst $85-125 
Supply Chain Analyst $85-125 
Ancillary/Clinical System Analyst (non-Cerner) $85-125 
Kronos Analyst $85-105 
Sr Kronos Analyst $100-130 
Kronos Project Manager $110-150 
ServiceNow Solution Architect $100-135 
ServiceNow Developer  $85-125 
Oracle Consultant $100-125 
Senior Oracle Consultant $125-165 
Senior Solution Architect $110-150 
Data Network Engineer $90-120 
Telecom Engineer $75-100 
Manager/Director of Network Infrastructure $110-160 
Manager/Director of Information Security $120-170 
Manager/Director of Data Analytics $120-165 
Manager/Director of PMO $125-165 
Senior PM - Business Projects $110-150 
Senior PM - Clinical Projects $110-150 
Senior Business Analyst PMO $95-125 



32 - Revised Exhibit 2 - Luminous Technology Group Inc. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. 7979 Revised 4 of 4 

Non-Cerner/General IT Skill-set 
Luminous 

Rate Range 
($ / hour) 

Project Coordinator PMO $75-100 
Data Governance EDW Project Manager $110-150 
Health Information Exchange Architect $110-150 

 
Additionally, Contractor may be reimbursed for travel and expenses incurred by 
Contractor personnel in accordance with the County’s expense reimbursement policy 
(Administrative Manual).  
 
Payment terms are net thirty (30) days, in arrears for services and expenses rendered 
and upon the receipt of valid and correct invoices. Invoices are to be sent to the 
following address: VCMC.AccountsPayable@ventura.org  
 
Or - VCMC Accounts Payable, 800 South Victoria Ave., L #4610, Ventura, CA 93009  

 
 
 
 

mailto:VCMC.AccountsPayable@ventura.org

	County of Ventura     Luminous Technology Group, Inc.

